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Health and Human Services Statistical
Data for Refugee/Asylee Adjusting
Status.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Individuals or
households. Refugees and Asylees,
Cuban/Haitian Entrants under section
202 of Public Law 99-603, and
Amerasians under Public Law 97-359,
must use this form when applying for
adjustment of status, with the U.S.
Citizenship and Immigration Services
(USCIS). USCIS will provide the data
collected on this form to the Department
of Health and Human Services (HHS).

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: 195,000 respondents averaging
.916 hours (55 minutes) per response.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 178,620 Hours.

If you have additional comments,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions, or
additional information, please visit the
Federal eRulemaking Portal site at:
http://www.regulations.gov. We may
also be contacted at: USCIS, Office of
Policy and Strategy, Regulatory
Coordination Division, 20
Massachusetts Avenue NW.,
Washington, DC 20529, Telephone
number 202-272-8377.

Dated: June 22, 2012.
Laura Dawkins,
Chief, Regulatory Coordination Division,
Office of Policy and Strategy, U.S. Citizenship
and Immigration Services, Department of
Homeland Security.
[FR Doc. 2012-15874 Filed 6-27-12; 8:45 am)]
BILLING CODE 9111-97-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY

United States Immigration and
Customs Enforcement

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Extension, With Change, of
an Existing Information Collection;
Comment Request

ACTION: 60-Day Notice of Information
Collection; 10-002; Electronic Funds
Transfer Waiver Request; OMB Control
No. 1653-0043.

The Department of Homeland
Security, U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement (ICE), will submit the
following information collection request
for review and clearance in accordance
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of

1995. The information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. Comments
are encouraged and will be accepted for
sixty days until August 27, 2012.

Written comments and suggestions
regarding items contained in this notice,
and especially with regard to the
estimated public burden and associated
response time should be directed to the
Department of Homeland Security
(DHS), Rich Mattison, Chief, Records
Management, U.S. Immigration and
Customs Enforcement, 500 12th Street
SW., Stop 5705, Washington, DC 20536;
(202) 732-4356.

Comments are encouraged and will be
accepted for sixty days until August 27,
2012. Written comments and
suggestions from the public and affected
agencies concerning the proposed
collection of information should address
one or more of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agencies estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension, with change, of an existing
information collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Electronic Funds Transfer Waiver
Request.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Homeland Security
sponsoring the collection: (No. Form
10-002); U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: State, Local, or Tribal
Government. Section 404(b) of the
Immigration and Nationality Act
(8 U.S.C. 1101 note) provides for the
reimbursement to States and localities
for assistance provided in meeting an

immigration emergency. This collection
of information allows for State or local
governments to request reimbursement.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: 10 responses at 30 minutes
(.50 hours) per response.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 300 annual burden hours
Comments and/or questions; requests
for a copy of the proposed information
collection instrument, with instructions;
or inquiries for additional information
should be directed to: Virgil Gordon,
Management and Program Analyst, U.S.
Immigration and Customs Enforcement,
500 12th Street SW., Stop 5705,
Washington, DC 20536; (202) 732—4356.
Dated: June 25, 2012.

Rich Mattison,

Chief, Records Management, U.S.
Immigration and Customs Enforcement,
Department of Homeland Security.

[FR Doc. 2012-15875 Filed 6-27-12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 9111-28-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY

United States Immigration and
Customs Enforcement

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Extension, Without Change,
of an Existing Information Collection;
Comment Request

ACTION: 60-Day Notice of Information
Collection; G-146; Non-Immigrant
Check Letter; OMB Control No. 1653—
0020.

The Department of Homeland
Security, U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement (ICE), will submit the
following information collection request
for review and clearance in accordance
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of
1995. The information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. Comments
are encouraged and will be accepted for
sixty days until August 27, 2012.

Written comments and suggestions
regarding items contained in this notice,
and especially with regard to the
estimated public burden and associated
response time should be directed to the
Department of Homeland Security
(DHS), Rich Mattison, Management and
Program Analyst, U.S. Immigration and
Customs Enforcement, 500 12th Street
SW., Stop 5705, Washington, DC 20536;
(202) 732-4356.

Comments are encouraged and will be
accepted for sixty days until August 27,
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2012. Written comments and
suggestions from the public and affected
agencies concerning the proposed
collection of information should address
one or more of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agencies estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension, without change, of an
existing information collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: Non-
Immigrant Check Letter.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Homeland Security
sponsoring the collection: (No. Form G-
146); U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: State, Local, or Tribal
Government. Section 404(b) of the
Immigration and Nationality Act (8
U.S.C. 1101 note) provides for the
reimbursement to States and localities
for assistance provided in meeting an
immigration emergency. This collection
of information allows for State or local
governments to request reimbursement.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: 10 responses at 30 minutes (.50
hours) per response.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 300 annual burden hours
Comments and/or questions; requests
for a copy of the proposed information
collection instrument, with instructions;
or inquiries for additional information
should be directed to: Rich Mattison,
Chief, Records Management. U.S.
Immigration and Customs Enforcement,
500 12th Street SW., Stop 5705,

Washington, DC 20536; (202) 732—4356.
Dated: Jun 25, 2012.

Rich Mattison,

Chief, Records Management, U.S.
Immigration and Customs Enforcement,
Department of Homeland Security.

[FR Doc. 2012-15877 Filed 6-27-12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 9111-28-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Fish and Wildlife Service

[FWS-R9-1A-2012-N156;
FXIA16710900000P5-123-FF09A30000]

Endangered Species; Receipt of
Applications for Permit

AGENCY: Fish and Wildlife Service,
Interior.

ACTION: Notice of receipt of applications
for permit.

SUMMARY: We, the U.S. Fish and
Wildlife Service, invite the public to
comment on the following applications
to conduct certain activities with
endangered species. With some
exceptions, the Endangered Species Act
(ESA) prohibits activities with listed
species unless Federal authorization is
acquired that allows such activities.

DATES: We must receive comments or
requests for documents on or before July
30, 2012.

ADDRESSES: Brenda Tapia, Division of
Management Authority, U.S. Fish and
Wildlife Service, 4401 North Fairfax
Drive, Room 212, Arlington, VA 22203;
fax (703) 358—2280; or email
DMAFR@fws.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Brenda Tapia, (703) 358-2104
(telephone); (703) 358—2280 (fax);
DMAFR@fws.gov (email).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
1. Public Comment Procedures

A. How do I request copies of
applications or comment on submitted
applications?

Send your request for copies of
applications or comments and materials
concerning any of the applications to
the contact listed under ADDRESSES.
Please include the Federal Register
notice publication date, the PRT-
number, and the name of the applicant
in your request or submission. We will
not consider requests or comments sent
to an email or address not listed under
ADDRESSES. If you provide an email
address in your request for copies of
applications, we will attempt to respond
to your request electronically.

Please make your requests or
comments as specific as possible. Please
confine your comments to issues for
which we seek comments in this notice,
and explain the basis for your
comments. Include sufficient
information with your comments to
allow us to authenticate any scientific or
commercial data you include.

The comments and recommendations
that will be most useful and likely to
influence agency decisions are: (1)
Those supported by quantitative
information or studies; and (2) Those
that include citations to, and analyses
of, the applicable laws and regulations.
We will not consider or include in our
administrative record comments we
receive after the close of the comment
period (see DATES) or comments
delivered to an address other than those
listed above (see ADDRESSES).

B. May I review comments submitted by
others?

Comments, including names and
street addresses of respondents, will be
available for public review at the street
address listed under ADDRESSES. The
public may review documents and other
information applicants have sent in
support of the application unless our
allowing viewing would violate the
Privacy Act or Freedom of Information
Act. Before including your address,
phone number, email address, or other
personal identifying information in your
comment, you should be aware that
your entire comment—including your
personal identifying information—may
be made publicly available at any time.
While you can ask us in your comment
to withhold your personal identifying
information from public review, we
cannot guarantee that we will be able to
do so.

II. Background

To help us carry out our conservation
responsibilities for affected species, and
in consideration of section 10(a)(1)(A) of
the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as
amended (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.), along
with Executive Order 13576,
“Delivering an Efficient, Effective, and
Accountable Government,” and the
President’s Memorandum for the Heads
of Executive Departments and Agencies
of January 21, 2009—Transparency and
Open Government (74 FR 4685; January
26, 2009), which call on all Federal
agencies to promote openness and
transparency in Government by
disclosing information to the public, we
invite public comment on these permit
applications before final action is taken.
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